
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038085-2024 

Contract

Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks Programme for NHS
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-038085

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04968d  

Published 25 November 2024, 5:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

Wellington Civic Offices, Larkin Way, Tan Bank, Wellington,

Telford

TF1 1LX

Contact

Hayley Smith

Email

h.smith27@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7770493216

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038085-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038085-2024
mailto:h.smith27@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks Programme for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin
Integrated Care Board

Reference number

WHISP-273

II.1.2) Main CPV code

https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 8

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This Intention to Award Notice is issued in accordance with the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. The Procurement relates to the Invitation to
Tender for the procurement of Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks. The purpose of this
procurement was to secure a Service Provider to deliver Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks
across the geographical area covered by NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated
Care Board.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,108,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Main site or place of performance

County of Shropshire, covering Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Intention to Award Notice is issued in accordance with the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 under the competitive process. The
Procurement relates to the Invitation to Tender for the procurement of Targeted Lung
Healthcare Checks. The purpose of this procurement was to secure a Service Provider to



Page 4 to 8

deliver Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks across the geographical area covered by NHS
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board (ICB). This is a new service being
established by NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICB. 

The primary aim of the TLHC Programme is to reduce mortality from lung cancer by raising
awareness of the signs and symptoms of lung cancer, promoting positive messages around
early diagnosis and then actively targeting people at highest risk of having lung cancer so
that they can receive the checks and tests required to provide an earlier diagnosis.

The Authority also aims to deliver the TLHC Programme in a way that minimises physical and
psychological harm for participants whilst fully meeting or exceeding the requirements of the
TLHC Standard Protocol and TLHC Quality Assurance Standards.

The primary objective of the TLHC Programme is to identify people with the highest risk of
having lung cancer, invite them to receive a Lung Health Check (LHC) and then, if their risk of
lung cancer is high, perform a Low Dose Computed Tomography (LDCT) scan of the thorax.

High-risk participants shall, if their previous scan revealed no significant findings, continue to
receive repeat LDTC Scans every 2 years until such time as they have passed the maximum
eligibility age for the programme.

The TLHC Service Provider will work collaboratively with the Authority, Primary Care,
Secondary Care, and Public Health Smoking Cessation Services to ensure the successful
delivery of the TLHC Programme.

The contract will be for an initial period of 2 years starting on 01/03/2025 to 28/02/2027,
with the option to extend for up to a further 24-month period. NHS Standard Contract Terms
and Conditions will apply. The approximate lifetime value including the available extension is
£7,108,000.00.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: The contract award criteria are specified in the procurement
documents. / Weighting: 70

Cost criterion - Name: The contract award criteria are specified in the procurement
documents. / Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-027670

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

WHISP-273

Title

Targeted Lung Healthcare Checks Programme for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin
Integrated Care Board

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

/Notice/027670-2024


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alliance Medical Ltd

AML Hub, The Woods, Opus 40 Business Park

Warwick

CV34 5AH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG13 - Warwickshire

Companies House

2128897

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £8,430,257

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,108,000



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The standstill period begins on the day after the publication of
this notice. Representations by providers must be made to the relevant authority by
Thursday 05 December 2024, this can be made via email to stw.stw.cmt@nhs.net. This
contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention to award a
contract under the competitive process of the PSR.

The decision to award this procurement has been taken by the following approval
committees at NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICB:

1) Commissioning Working Group (CWG) 20/11/2024

There were no conflicts of interest identified among CWG members approving the award of
the procurement. 

2) Strategic Commissioning Committee (SCC) 21/11/2024

There were no conflicts of interest identified among SCC members approving the award of
the procurement. 

The selected provider was selected due to achieving the highest scores across the key
criteria used. The provider has been assessed and passed against the relevant key criteria.
The Key Criteria was: 

PSR Key Criteria 1 - Quality and Innovation 28.00%

PSR Key Criteria 2 - Value 30.00%

PSR Key Criteria 3 - Integration, Collaboration and Service Sustainability 22.00%

PSR Key Criteria 4 - Improving Access, Reducing Health Inequalities and Facilitating Choice
10.00%

PSR Key Criteria 5 - Social Value 10.00%

VI.4) Procedures for review

mailto:stw.stw.cmt@nhs.net


Page 8 to 8

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

Wellington Civic Offices, Larkin Way, Tan Bank, Wellington

Telford

TF1 1LX

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Representations must be made to the relevant authority at the email address indicated in
section VI.3 by Thursday 05 December 2024 and clearly articulate any suspected breach in
the Provider Selection Regime (PSR). This will then be reviewed by the ICB's PSR
Representation Review Panel.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-05-14T23:31:21+0100
	TCPDF




